

No. 07-2967

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DONNA K. BUSCH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARPLE NEWTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICANS UNITED
FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE ON BEHALF OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES, IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Ayesha N. Khan
Alex J. Luchenitser
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE
518 C. Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 466-3234

Charles B. Wayne
Edward B. Schwartz
DLA PIPER US LLP
500 8th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 799-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. ALLOWING BUSCH TO READ BIBLE VERSES TO PUBLIC-SCHOOL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL STUDENTS WOULD VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	2
A. Reading Bible Verses to Kindergartners During Class Coerces Participation in Religious Activity.....	3
1. Reading Bible Verses Is a Religious Activity Akin to Engaging In Group Prayer.....	4
2. The Audience Members for the Proposed Bible Reading Were Captive So Their Participation Would Have Been Mandatory	6
3. Busch’s Status as a Parent Does Not Make the Proposed Bible-Reading Any Less Coercive	7
B. Reading Bible Verses to Kindergartners During Class Constitutes Governmental Endorsement of Religion	9
1. The Perspective of a Reasonable Kindergartner Must Be Used to Determine Whether the Proposed Bible Reading Would Violate the Endorsement Test.....	10
2. A Reasonable Kindergartner, Confronted With an Adult Reading Bible Verses in the Classroom, Would Perceive the Activity as School-Endorsed	12
3. The Cases Cited By Busch and Her Amici Are Inapposite.....	13
C. Compliance With the Establishment Clause Is a Compelling Governmental Interest.....	15

II. THE SCHOOL DID NOT VIOLATE BUSCH’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO FREEDOM OF SPEECH.....16

A. The School Enjoys Wide Latitude in Controlling the Content of Speech in its Kindergarten Classroom.....17

B. The School’s Decision Had Nothing to Do with Busch’s Viewpoint, and Everything to Do with Pedagogical Concerns.....20

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)26

CERTIFICATIONS UNDER THIRD CIRCUIT LOCAL RULES.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>ACLU of N.J. v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996)	2, 3, 8
<i>ACLU of New Jersey v. Schundler</i> , 104 F.3d 1435 (3d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 392 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	10, 12
<i>Bell v. Little Axe Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 70</i> , 766 F.2d 1391 (10th Cir. 1985)	12, 13
<i>Berger v. Rensselaer Cent. Sch. Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993)	6, 7, 8
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Busch v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 05-cv-2094 (E.D. Pa. May 31, 2007)	passim
<i>C.H. v. Oliva</i> , 226 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000)	15, 22
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753	15
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of New Jersey, Inc. v. Stafford Township School District</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)	11, 12, 13, 14

<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>Doe v. South Iron R-1 Dist.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (E.D. Mo. 2006)	15
<i>Doe v. South Iron R-1 Dist.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 2363216 (8th Cir. Aug. 21, 2007).....	8
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	21
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	4
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	passim
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	9
<i>Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 320 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	16
<i>Peck ex rel. Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005)	16

<i>Peck v. Upshur County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998)	6, 12
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. V. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	3, 4, 8, 10
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	4
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	10
<i>Walz v. Egg Harbor Township Board of Education</i> , 342 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Webster v. New Lenox Sch. Dist.</i> , 917 F.2d 1004 (7th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	2
